INSTALLATION
NERTAJET HPi
LINCOLN ELECTRIC HPC Machine Retrofit
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE
 EDITION  : EN Instructions for use REF : 8695 4620
 REVISION : E
 DATE : 10-2020 Original instructions
Thank for the trust you have expressed by purchasing this equipment, which

HPi CA4 ETHERNET  F-27
3 - SPARE PARTS
How to order
The photos or sketches identify nearly every part in a machine or an installation
The descriptive tables include 3 kinds of items:
 those normally held in stock:
 articles not held in stock:
 those available on request:  no marks
(For these, we recommend that you send us a copy of the page with the list of parts duly completed.
Please specify in the Order column the number of parts desired and indicate the type and the serial number
of your equipment.)
For items noted on the photos or sketches but not in the tables, send a copy of the page concerned,
highlighting the particular mark.
Exemple :
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
E1 W000XXXXXX   Machine interface board
G2 W000XXXXXX   Flowmeter
A3 9357 XXXX   Silk-screen printed front panel
For  parts  order, give  the  quantity required and  put the number of your machine  in  the  box below.
TYPE :
Number :
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4620 / E
F-28  HPi CA4 ETHERNET
3.1 MAIN PARTS
8695 4620 / E F - MAINTENANCE
HPi CA4 ETHERNET  F-29
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
A P04097515   Torch connection box (BRTi)
B P04097525   Gas connection box (BRGi) => CPM400
 P04150215   Gas connection box (BRGi) => T5
C P04097441   Cycle function assembly (process box)
ET W000377822
Torch connector + torch bundle
(2.5 m long) => CPM400
 AS-CS-04150220
Torch connector + torch bundle
(1.6 m long) => T5
G W000379404   NERTAJET HP 150 HPi power source
 W000379403   NERTAJET HP 300 HPi power source
P AS-CS-07054360   Numerical tool holder (THDi 160)
 P07054370   Numerical tool holder (THDi 350)
R W000380971   FRIOJET300i 230V 1P 50HZ
 W000372095   FRIOJET 720 400V-3-50HZ
T W000373985   CPM400 torch tip
 BK279100   T5 torch tip
 W000372584   CPM600wi torch tip
M AS-CS-04150251   Mixer (Stainless steel option torch T5)
For  parts  order, give  the  quantity required and  put the number of your machine  in  the  box below.
TYPE :
Number :
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4620 / E
F-30  HPi CA4 ETHERNET
3.2 INDEPENDENT PROCESS BOX
8695 4620 / E F - MAINTENANCE
HPi CA4 ETHERNET  F-31
3.2.1 Plasma parte
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 P04097801   CA4 HPI Ethernet process box
E52 W000385168   POWER SUPPLY 230VAC-24VDC 5A
E54 W000383699   CONTACTOR  LC1D12BD 24VCC  12A
E58 W000383702   X20 BUS MODULE BM11
E59 W000383703   X20 TERMINAL BLOCK TB12
E70 W000383705   X20 DIGITAL 6 INPUTS MODULE
E71 W000383706   X20 DIGITAL 6 OUTPUTS MODULE
E79 W000383973   X20 CPU 1584 PLC
E80 W000383701   512MB CF MEMORY CARD
E81 W000383714   X20 2 CAN INTERFACES MODULE
E82 W000383707   X20 DIGITAL 6 RELAY OUTPUTS MODULE
E83 W000383704   X20 BUS MODULE BM15
E84 W000383713   X20 ANALOG 2 INPUTS MODULE
E85 W000383715   FUSE 10X38 2A AM
E86 W000366062   FUSE 10X38 4A GF
For  parts  order, give  the  quantity required and  put the number of your machine  in  the  box below.
TYPE :
Number :
3.2.2 Retrofit Oxy HPCOPtion
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Orde
r
Designation
E55 W000365963   RELAIS  24VAC-DC 6A 1RT
E87 PC5703415   X20 MODULE POWER SUPPLY PS3300
E88 PC5703416   X20 BUS MODULE BM01
E89 PC5703401   X20 MODULE  2S TOR
E90 PC5703319   X20 MODULE Carte CS CAN INTERFACE
For  parts  order, give  the  quantity required and  put the number of your machine  in  the  box below.
TYPE :
Number :
F - MAINTENANCE 8695 4620 / E
F-32  HPi CA4 ETHERNET
PERSONAL NOTES
Lincoln Electric France S.A.S.
Avenue Franklin Roosevelt 76120 Le Grand Quevilly
76121 Le Grand Quevilly cedex